



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).354/2017
Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Debeswar Rabha
Respondent : Gauhati University

Date of Hearing : 11-10-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das. IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 11-10-2017

- 1. The appellant/petitioner Sri Debeswar Rabha is absent. At the time of yesterdays' hearing he stated that he has to attend Gunotsav festival today as part of his official duty and therefore, he will not be able to attend todays' hearing. The Guwahati University is represented by the Deputy Registrar and SPIO Dr. Prasanta Barman accompanied by Sri Khagen Ch. Deka, Asstt. Registrar.
- 2. The Deputy Registrar and SPIO submitted a written statement dated 10-10-2017 with a copy to the petitioner Sri Debeswar Rabha, whose daughter was a candidate for the 4th Semester, B.A. exams 2016 in Political Science. The petitioner filed the RTI petition dated 8-3-2017 on behalf of his daughter. It has been mentioned in the W/S that the marks scored in Political Science paper by the candidate in question was 04 out of 80 in the external exams and 15 out of 20 in the internal exams. After reevaluation the external exam marks went up to 06 out of 80 while the internal marks remained the same.. In short, the total marks secured by the candidate went up from 19 to 21.
- 3. It has been mentioned in the W/S that the reevaluated answer sheet in question could be found out after vigorous search, copy of which was enclosed along with the W/S. Copy of the re-evaluated answer scripts along with the forwarding letter have also been sent to the petitioner Sri Debeswar Rabha by Registered post, as stated by the SPIO.
- 4. In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 3-5-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:-.

- 1) Dr. Prasanta Barman, SPIO and Deputy Registrar, Gauhati University, Guwahati-14 for information .
- 2) Sri Debeswar Rabha, Asstt. Research Officer, Directorate of Border Affairs, Christian Basti, Guwahati-5 for information and necessary action.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.